At December 31, 2018 25,368 18,626 6,742

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows: 2019 2018

Discount rate 0.6% 1.6%

Inflation 1.1% 1.7%

Pension growth rate 1.4% 2.0%

Wage coefficient 2.3% 2.9%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with mortality models for the insured
under the Employees Pensions Act (K2008) as well as experience. These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy
in years for a person retiring at the age of 65. Life expectancy is defined as the life span prediction of a person of a particular
age and its calculation is based on the Gompertz mortality model:

Life expectancy at age 65 Male Female

Aged 45 at balance sheet date 22.0 27.0

Aged 65 at balance sheet date 21.4 25.4

The tables below present the sensitivity analyses concerning 0.5% changes in the key assumptions, the discount rate and the
wage coefficient. The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

Financial period ending 31.12.2019

€ thousand

Present value of
defined benefit

obligation
Fair value of
plan assets

Net defined
benefit obligation

Current
service cost Net interest

Discount rate 0.60% 20,987 17,070 3,917 52 22

Discount rate +0.50% 19,611 16,079 3,533 48 37

Discount rate -0.50% 22,519 18,166 4,353 57 4

Impact in percentage
terms

Discount rate 0.60% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Discount rate +0.50% -6.6% -5.8% -9.8% -8.1% 64.4%

Discount rate -0.50% 7.3% 6.4% 11.1% 9.2% -81.4%

40

GASUM – FINANCIAL REVIEW 2019
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS

Financial period ending 31.12.2019

€ thousand

Present value of
defined benefit

obligation
Fair value of
plan assets

Net defined
benefit obligation

Current
service cost Net interest

Salary growth rate 2.3% 20,987 17,070 3,917 52 22

Salary growth rate +0.50% 21,047 17,070 3,977 54 23

Salary growth rate -0.50% 20,928 17,070 3,858 51 22

Impact in percentage
terms

Salary growth rate 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Salary growth rate +0.50% 0.3% 0.0% 1.5% 3.0% 1.6%

Salary growth rate -0.50% -0.3% 0.0% -1.5% -2.9% -1.6%

The sensitivity analysis tables include discontinued operations.

Through its defined benefit pension plans the Group is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are
detailed below:

CHANGES IN BOND YIELDS
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the plan liabilities. If the bond yields used as bases for discount rates change,
the Group may need to change the discount rates respectively. This will have an impact on the net defined benefit obligation
as well as the amount of remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive income.

INFLATION RISK
Some of the Group’s defined benefit obligations are linked to inflation, and higher inflation will lead to higher defined benefit